Illinois law.
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AN ACT concerning health.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Food Handling Regulation Enforcement Act is

amended by changing Sections 3.6 and 4 as follows:

(410 ILCS 625/3.6)

Sec. 3.6. Home kitchen operation.

(a) For the purpose of this Section, "home kitchen
operation" means a person  who produces or packages
non-potentially hazardous baked goods, as allowed by

subsection (a-5), in a kitchen of that person's primary

domestic residence for direct sale by the owner or a family
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operation does not include a person who produces or packages
non-potentially hazardous baked goods for sale by a religious,
charitable, or nonprofit organization for fundraising
purposes; the production or packaging of non-potentially
hazardous baked goods for these purposes is exempt from the
requirements of this Act. The following conditions must be met
in order to qualify as a home kitchen operation:

(1) Monthly gross sales do not exceed $1,000.
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(2) The food is a non-potentially hazardous baked good,
as described in Section 4 of this Act.
(3) A notice 1is provided to the purchaser that the
product was produced in a home kitchen.
(4) The food package is affixed with a label or other
written notice is provided to the purchaser that includes:
(i) the common or usual name of the food product;
and
(ii) allergen labeling as specified in federal
labeling requirements by the United States Food and
Drug Administration.
(5) The food is sold directly to the consumer.
(6) The food is stored in the residence where it 1is
produced or packaged.

(a=5) Baked goods, such as, but not limited to, breads,

cookies, cakes, pies, and pastries are allowed. Only high-acid

fruit pies that use the following fruits are allowed: apple,

apricot, grape, peach, plum, guince, orange, nectarine,

tangerine, blackberry, raspberry, Dblueberry, boysenberry,

cherry, cranberry, strawberry, red currants, or a combination

of these fruits.

(b) The Department of Public Health or the health
department of a unit of local government may inspect a home
kitchen operation in the event of a complaint or disease
outbreak.

(c) The requirements of this Section apply only to a home
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kitchen operation located in a municipality, township, or
county where the local governing body having the jurisdiction
to enforce this Act or the rules adopted under this Act has
adopted an ordinance authorizing home kitchen operations.

(Source: P.A. 98-0643, eff. ©6-10-14; 99-78, eff. 7-20-15;

99-191, eff. 1-1-16.)

(410 ILCS 625/4)
Sec. 4. Cottage food operation.
(a) For the purpose of this Section:

"Cottage food operation™ means an operation conducted by a

person who produces or packages mep—poteptialiyhazarderws food

or drink, other than foods and drinks listed as prohibited in

paragraph (1.5) of subsection (b) of this Section, in a kitchen

located in that person's primary domestic residence or another
appropriately designed and equipped residential or

commercial-style kitchen on that property for direct sale by

the owner, a family member, or employee stered—in—theFresidenece

"Department" means the Department of Public Health.

"Farmers' market" means a common facility or area where
farmers gather to sell a variety of fresh fruits and vegetables
and other locally produced farm and food products directly to

consumers.
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"Main ingredient" means an agricultural product that is the
defining or distinctive ingredient in a cottage food product,
though not necessarily by predominance of weight.

"Potentially hazardous food" means a food that 1is
potentially hazardous according to the Department's
administrative rules. Potentially hazardous food (PHF) in
general means a food that requires time and temperature control
for safety (TCS) to limit pathogenic microorganism growth or
toxin formation.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law and except
as provided in subsections (c), (d), and (e) of this Section,
neither the Department nor the Department of Agriculture nor
the health department of a wunit of 1local government may

regulate the transaction sersiee of food or drink by a cottage

food operation providing that all of the following conditions

are met:

(1) (Blank). Hhe—feood—3s—a—rop—potentiatly—hazardeus

= m = 11 <z PN o ez £+ oo+ = Aoz =l

T INTTL \jU\J\J., _Julll, _JC_L_L_Y, tJJ_CQCJ_ vy i S N U R Sy MUT T T Ly \.A.J__Y I Ly
sz = =l =] ol Az + = ol EvN a g 1 = eweaoddil ot =

MJ._Y 1TIC L LI.LCJ.J.LA., \_A.J__Y O (&8 AJ.LCLLLA, L o LI L L L tJJ.\J\J.LA\_/L. @ yw)
oot = nal ara o~ £ = sz Doaxraxrtoo o+ w1 = el ol ni +
(.A.\J.\Jf/\,\.,u ALl IA Qt/\.,k/_LJ__L N J_/\.,t/(.A.J_ CIII 11T T [ S W e =] t/uJ_uou.lL, cU

s

AN Tl £ 1 T I o e o = 11 = = PN T NN e T =

\Waw TIT TOTTOWLITY J clttoy Jo oo olla proocTrTve Lo
11 EIEIN Y Bl e S PSRN EN ol PN EE T2 o513 o
ToorrrtowctT. (=3 = == = = oo LT T COCTy TR ATN] T CTTy T ittty S ASEZE: 7
PSRN PENPANPE ST SN E N NP NE N B 1 alelb o o n s PN TN SENE LTS Y
oot gTy L A AN Uy & g mpn np i ) w7 CaltTg T T TIICy oTacCcIoCT T Ty TaOo P o CTT Yy
bl cob ooy baoaszaanl oo s alh o g PSRN SNENE S T PR SIS Y ST
OToCioCTT Ty POUyYOoCTIOTCT Ty CIICT LT yy CTaloTTr Ty ococltawocTr LT yy




Public Act 100-0035

LRB100 07812 MJP 17879 b

HB3063 Enrolled

Doz
Xy

PR
L L UL T O e

o
CIIC O

n

EEESN

P =N
COoOMMoTTIIaCc tOoOrr

o

o

.

o e e

o

o

CoOrrralrcoy

EEAwAw 3

Sz

.

Iz
[SAF = A wre)

ooy

J Sy

=
T

AW

oy

T O CoCr

TT

O CIT

=
SRR 1L A =

PoEEEA

aa A
= IENCE A R ACAS R 2 111 3 B R A S

n

o e, o
IS O

=
T

cCT ot

TT

A A =

P

4+
ut.\.ug\_,

o

ooy

PR
i

z

=

£V
TOOoUT O COT Yy

s wAwAwW §

CIIC

T o

CIIC

TL T

o

23

E-|
TTaOZTaO Lot oy

Sz

1 1=z

o
tJ\J 1T L_,_LC)._L_L_Y

ot

naot
ITOCT

oo

2

TS

[
UPCJ_CAL_LU.ll,

EN

n
T I1

T

T L TOoOWCCTh

ENE S
oo T T

n
LI T

o

axr,

o T T T ITCO

i PR R NN

EENENEE Y
DT PO CInCTITC

|

35z

+

LSNP SN

PR EN
oI rircocroc

(A v

PO oS OTITC

CIT

(& g

PR~

1

L T OWCT T e

PR AR £ b+ 4+ oo
oL C

TO T TOWIITY

()

7

AL

MUATCTTCTT L O

P R ZNE SR
ST 33 T S ¥ A

T ERN

PSRN PN ol PN EEE TN
T CTTy

EENE
(= e = e ey

N Caca

AR T2 =N

=117

SRSl A7

’

n

st
NULT O

oo+ £V n EN =
ool oo ccoco Lty (SRS Iy SAe =

SN

n o+ £V .
TTCC

23

Dol
T Ol T

TTOCT

=7

o

n
oTCTTT

=
IO

v

oo
et

eV

xz3 Ao + 1

e

no e 2 n
EEACACA S ) A S e iy e mp

o

4
&/UL.L,(_/I.k_jC

| P A B e g g

POV ITUC

PN £
TOoOoO0O LT C

o

EENE SN R SN
TTCCC Oy

PoEEEE

-l al
oo o TTrT

comnnre o TTa T

Tr

\w 8

CTC o T

b I R
\1\.AJ_J__LUJ_LLA1L[

of11

Ll

oI coTIT Iy o PIT

T o

oo

=

ISR

K

2 11

i
S A T R L e e e 4

P

L

(R C ARSI ERw AW A yw Ny

ENE S
[SAv Ay Eae) e

o
[CTsaws

n PoEN
oCTCTTT

o
TICcr o

w
CIIcll

==
R wre e

TLO

[ = e e mp mp o 8

o

T

EEE SR L WoNEN

EN
(=4 e a1 a3

ool

P PAENE RSN P SIEONPNE S T S
TIT oUOiftrirrocraocrve

Tt

T L TCOW

TT

~Y

T O L0

\ws

m

J E 1 B i W A W

n

ot

ISEE
oo CTT

=

oF

AR

Ty

TTIoT

C

o

SRAAIN

A=

DT IS

PN
IS T

n
TLI T

o
= —ye g

o
TSy

7 T

Tl

\>awy

o

o
TToT

v

o FI
a'~ LU0 J S N U R Sy W

o
TTTCOTT

Onl <z

Tt

T L TOW

CTIT

Tl C

Ty

e

v

EENENE P
Pt T COTy

u.pp_l_c,

T L TOW

eV
A LT

Lo b4 o
L L UL TO

nor

TOUTTOWITTY

gL ANy

A e

EVSE IR
COITg T T TIICy

w,

2

o =
T CTCaor TitcTy

P

ok

=
ooty

P IER

PN IR

PN ol
reTCITy

’

AT A

™~ L Cltty




Public Act 100-0035

LRB100 07812 MJP 17879 b

HB3063 Enrolled

PN NS e S albaprarcg
OOy STTIO

zoy

bl oy 3

sz

sz =

alels

.

(= 3 A mp =y

Y7

L= Sp v ey w7y

Y7

TTOo o

T CIoOCT Ty

g

PN SNE RN
COomoTTIrac torl

o

o

.

PoEEIE

PR SN e )
SCLrawoCTT L yy

PN

o ot g
CTrarrioT T yy

P

TL

C oL Ltaolrco T

T

o
TICTh O

ool
T CTTPPT

=

szt Adad oo

PN

n

=

v
EEAAAT SIS S A Sl ey e e np )

=
(=3 \J\Jl«l«(«l.\j

oL

|UPP 3  wopm mp my

POV IUT™

~MY

£ sz
TOOoUOUT O COT Yy

2

E
A2 1151 1 & Wi Sy wpn ny @ g

PEEEL-COSNECNE SN N S S oo rara

o o A
|SASTO RS AT e S AT UL A AL T S 110 ) 5 R e ) v S 4

n

TT

T

f wAw

o

e

o N C T T T ITCU ol auopPpTTT oo

axr,

o n
TIrcoro O T CTTT

£V
o

O

T

ClIaalt

TCTOo O

Ao

o
TT

PN
[=A =) e = my ey 333

ool

=z

PAENE N WP SN
oOiftrirrocracrve

n

2

Tt

T L TOoOWCCT

~Y

T O L0

TIT

n

ot o
O T T ITUIT .

g o

£
O

ISR TN SN S RN
o U o T O T ITUIT

AT T T
tJUJ-QLACAllL,

T I

|F 3 gu nyw)

=7

U

Lala o
r/J_\JlLLLJ_L (A waw §

PN

n
CTLLTL

o
TITaOZTO Lo To

2 S ny e e m w74

MY L

AL

TOUTTOWITTY

n

2

=

PN
EEAAAT S A S p ape p e a v p 3

oF

=

X

PN |
T cr

.

PN NE VN PR ]
P o CTTTUT

£V
T L OTLTr

o o o T CtToyY

oo o Y

=

PP
CcUuUo AL UL

P

o
=}

al

EN

7

o

PN
M+

Brimielea
PompoIcTIT

IS TTIC Ty

T CO

14

notrant s 1 1 <5
JSATASAST ¥ 5 S uy & g mpu

PSS S N

PR
t/LALQ CL IO

EN

ENERN

B3
M+

m

o e

o

PN
PTrCS7

WL CIL

AT

=7

T I

PN I~
cOoOPPTIIgS—

EV S

£ 172~

o
[ & WALS B EL U 3 A e R m mp mp mp 3 A [ R g

e

A cottage food operation may produce homemade

(1.5)

a cottage food operation,

food and drink.

unless

However,

all

and compliant with

certified,

properly licensed,

requirements to sell a listed food item under the laws and

shall not sell or

regulations pertinent to that food item,

offer to sell the following food items or processed foods

except as indicated

containing the following food items,

.
14

meat, poultry, fish, seafood, or shellfish

(A)

ingredient

dairy,

in

as an

except

(B)

such as

non-potentially hazardous baked good or candy,

.
14

caramel
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(C) eqggs, except as an ingredient in a

non-potentially hazardous baked good or in dry

noodles;

(D) pumpkin pies, sweet potato pies, cheesecakes,

custard pies, creme pies, and pastries with

potentially hazardous fillings or toppings;

(E) garlic in oil;

(F) canned foods, except for fruit jams, fruit

jellies, fruit preserves, fruit butters, and acidified

vegetables;

(G) sprouts;

(H) cut leafy greens, except for leafy greens that

are dehydrated or blanched and frozen;

(I) cut fresh tomato or melon;

(J) dehydrated tomato or melon;

(K) frozen cut melon;

(L) wild-harvested, non-cultivated mushrooms; or

(M) alcoholic beverages.

(2) The food is to be sold at a farmers' market, with
the exception that cottage foods that have a locally grown
agricultural product as the main ingredient may be sold on
the farm where the agricultural product 1is grown or

delivered directly to the consumer.
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(4) The food packaging conforms to the labeling
requirements of the Illinois Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act
and includes the following information on the label of each
of its products:

(A) the name and address of the cottage food
operation;

(B) the common or usual name of the food product;

(C) all ingredients of the food product, including
any colors, artificial flavors, and preservatives,
listed in descending order by predominance of weight
shown with common or usual names;

(D) the following phrase: "This product was
produced in a home kitchen not subject to public health
inspection that may also process common food
allergens.";

(E) the date the product was processed; and

(F) allergen labeling as specified in federal
labeling requirements.

(5) The name and residence of the person preparing and
selling products as a cottage food operation is registered
with the health department of a unit of local government
where the cottage food operation resides. No fees shall be
charged for registration. Registration shall be for a
minimum period of one year.

(6) The person preparing or packaging products as a

cottage food operation has a Department approved Food
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Service Sanitation Management Certificate.

(7) At the point of sale a placard is displayed in a
prominent location that states the following: "This
product was produced in a home kitchen not subject to
public health inspection that may also process common food
allergens.".

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (b) of
this Section, if the Department or the health department of a
unit of local government has received a consumer complaint or
has reason to believe that an imminent health hazard exists or
that a cottage food operation's product has been found to be
misbranded, adulterated, or not in compliance with the
exception for cottage food operations pursuant to this Section,

then it may invoke cessation of sales of cottage food products

until it deems that the situation has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the Department.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (b) of
this Section, a State-certified local public health department
may, upon providing a written statement to the Department,
regulate the service of food by a cottage food operation. The
regulation by a State-certified local public health department
may include all of the following requirements:

(1) That the cottage food operation (A) register with
the State-certified local public health department, which
shall be for a minimum of one year and include a reasonable

fee set Dby the State-certified 1local public health
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department that 1is no greater than $25 notwithstanding
paragraph (5) of subsection (b) of this Section and (B)
agree in writing at the time of registration to grant
access to the State-certified local ©public health
department to conduct an inspection of the cottage food
operation's primary domestic residence in the event of a
consumer complaint or foodborne illness outbreak.

(2) That 1in the event of a consumer complaint or
foodborne illness outbreak the State-certified 1local
public health department is allowed to (A) inspect the
premises of the cottage food operation in question and (B)
set a reasonable fee for that inspection.

(e) The Department may adopt rules as may be necessary to
implement the provisions of this Section.

(Source: P.A. 98-660, eff. 6-23-14; 99-191, eff. 1-1-16.)



